

No. 20–828

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

YASSIR FAZAGA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS PAUL ALLEN,  
KEVIN ARMSTRONG, AND PAT ROSE**

---

ALEXANDER H. COTE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
333 S. Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 615–1993  
acote@winston.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
A.    Plaintiffs’ allegations .....	4
B.    District court proceedings .....	4
C.    The Ninth Circuit’s decision .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The Seventh Amendment guarantees the individual defendants’ right to have a jury hear Plaintiffs’ claims .....	9
A.    This court has already recognized that a jury should hear <i>Bivens</i> claims .....	9
B.    The traditional Seventh Amendment test requires a jury to hear Plaintiffs’ <i>Bivens</i> claims .....	10
1. <i>Bivens</i> claims are analogous to legal claims recognized at common law .....	11

2.	Plaintiffs' claims raise factual issues that a jury must resolve.....	12
II.	The canon of constitutional avoidance requires reversal of the Ninth Circuit's interpretation of FISA. ....	13
III.	Consideration of the Seventh Amendment is not premature.....	15
IV.	The proffered authorities lend no support to the decision below .....	16
	CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....</i>	7, 10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....</i>	10, 13
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....</i>	10
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc., 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....</i>	14
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....</i>	12
<i>Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....</i>	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....</i>	12

<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	13
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 955 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Ott</i> , 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	10
<b>Statutory Provisions</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11, 12

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of  
1978, 50 U.S.C. § 1801–1810 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 14  
U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 11
